ORDINANCE 2021-006

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND SECTION 9-203, 9-204, 9-205, AND 9-214 OF THE CITY OF EAGLEVILLE CODE OF ORDINANCES

Whereas, Section 9-203(10), 9-204 (1), 9-205, and create Section 9-214 of the Eagleville Code of Ordinances describes the classes of permits issued by the city council; and

Whereas, the Eagleville City Council desires to amend this Section 9-203 (10), 9-204 (1), 9-205, and create Section 9-214.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City of Eagleville Tennessee City Council that Section 9-203 (10), 9-204 (1), 9-205, and 9-214 of the Code of Ordinances, also known as the Municipal Code, shall be amended to read:

9-203 (10) At the time of filing the application, <u>a fee as determined by the City Council in its Fee</u> Schedule, shall be paid to the municipality to cover the cost of investigating the facts stated therein.

9-204 (1) Issuance or refusal of permit. Each application shall be investigated. The investigator shall report his findings within seventy-two (72) hours. The City Manager shall make the determination whether or not to issue the permit.

9-205 Appeal. Any person denied a permit shall have the right to appeal to the City Council. Such appeal shall be taken by filing with the <u>mayor City Manager</u>, within fourteen (14) days after notice of the action complained of, a written statement setting forth fully the grounds for the appeal. The <u>City Manager shall set a time and place for a hearing on such appeal shall place the appeal on the next available City Council regular meeting agenda and notice of the time and place of such hearing shall be given to the appellant. Notice may be by email or mail and shall be given at least five (5) days prior to the date set for the hearing, or shall be delivered by a police officer a least three (3) days prior to the date of the hearing.</u>

9-214 Waiver of Permit. When a transient merchant is part of a bona fide City sponsored or endorsed event, the Peddler Permit process may be waived or an alternate process may be approved by the City Manager. Fees may or may not be required as determined necessary to cover administrative costs.

	Chad Leeman, Mayor
Attested by:	
Phillip Dye, City Recorder	
	gust 24, 2021 otember 21, 2021
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
J. Stephen Aymett, Jr., City Attor	ney

BE IT ENACTED that this ordinance shall take effect 15-days from and after its final passage, the

public welfare requiring it.